PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Nishant Neghandi | 02/24/2011 |
| Jin Zhu | 02/24/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ovation Polymer Technology and Engineered Materials, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 1030 West Smith Road | |
| City: | Medina | |
| State/Country: | оню | |
| Postal Code: | 44256 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13035787 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)598-1067

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-598-1063
Email: ed@sissoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: EDWIN A. SISSON, ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 603

Address Line 4: SHARON CENTER, OHIO 44274-0603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OPT.P.4CIP1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edwin A. Sisson

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedAssignments#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignments#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 1303

PATENT REEL: 025868 FRAME: 0326

Docket No. <u>O-4-CIPI</u>
Scrial No. <u>13 035 787</u>
Filed <u>25-Feb-2011</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,; Nishant Satish Negandhi of 5455 Montville Drive Medina OH 44256, and Jin Zhu having a mailing address of Ningbo Institute of Material Technology and Engineering, Chinese Academy of Sciences 519 Zhuangshi Road Ningbo, Zhejiang 315201 PR China and living in Ningbo, China respectively, have invented certain improvements in LOW ORGANIC VAPOR PERMEATION RESIN COMPOSITION, and described in a patent application executed on 25-feb-2011 by the undersigned for filing in The United States of America, being owner(s) of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, Ovation Polymer Technology and Engineered Materials, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1030 West Smith Road, Medina OH 44256, USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefore, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s) to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to myself (ourselves), which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To cooperate to the best of my (our) ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) said assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has (have) hereunto set his (their) hand(s) and seal(s) on the date(s) set after his (their) signature(s).

| | (L.S.) NSNC | 02/24/2011 |
|---------|-------------------------|------------|
| WITNESS | Nishant Satish Negandhi | DATE |
| | | |
| | (L.S.) | |
| WITNESS | Jin Zhu | DATE |

REEL: 025868 FRAME: 0327

Docket No. 0-4-CIP1
Serial No. 13035787
Filed 25-Feb-2011

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,; Nishant Satish Negandhi of 3998 East Normandy Park Drive Apt H8 Medina OH 44256, and Jin Zhu having a mailing address of Ningbo Institute of Material Technology and Engineering, Chinese Academy of Sciences 519 Zhuangshi Road Ningbo, Zhejiang 315201 PR China and living in Ningbo, China respectively, have invented certain improvements in LOW ORGANIC VAPOR PERMEATION RESIN COMPOSITION, and described in a patent application executed on 25-feb-2011 by the undersigned for filing in The United States of America, being owner(s) of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, Ovation Polymer Technology and Engineered Materials, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1030 West Smith Road, Medina OH 44256, USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefore, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-im-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s) to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to myself (ourselves), which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To cooperate to the best of my (our) ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, multification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

The undersigned hereby authorizets) said assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has (have) hereunto set his (their) hand(s) and seal(s) on the date(s) set after his (their) signature(s).

| WILNESS | (L.S.) Nishant Satish Negandhi | DATE |
|-------------|--------------------------------|-----------------|
| ,,,,,,,,,,, | | ? Feb. 24, 2011 |
| WITNESS | (L.S.) Jin Zhu | DATE |